DISTRICTS ALL

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X		s of Boards, Com		ver of First Requested ommittees (Green)
то:	PRESIDENT AN	D BOARD OF T	RUSTEES	
FROM:	David A. Hulsebe	rg – Village Mar	ager	
DATE:	July 28, 2009	(<u>B of T</u>)	Date:	August 20, 2009
TITLE:	FY 2009 Drivewa Change Order No			ntion Program
SUBMITTED BY:	David A. Dratnol	, P.E., Village Er	gineer DA	2
BACKGROUND/P	OLICY IMPLICA	TIONS:		·
Final Balancing Char representing final as				dewalk Restoration Program
FISCAL IMPACT/	FUNDING SOUR	<u>CE:</u>		
THIS CHANGE OR TOTAL CONTRAC P.O. No.: 060729 HTE Project No.: 55 Public Works Projec	T: \$185,131.26 03,5505,5506,5544		PITAL PROJ	ECT FUND
Review (as necessar	.			•
Village Attorney X_				Date
Finance Director X_				Date
Village Manager X_				Date
NOTE:	All materials mus			l by the Village rior to the Agenda

Distribution.

AGENDA,DOC

Legistar: 090432



Interoffice Memo

To:

David A. Hulseberg, AICP, ICMA-CM

Through:

Carl S Goldsmith., Director of Public Works (

From:

David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer

Date:

August 3, 2009

Subject:

FY 2009 Driveway Apron and Sidewalk Restoration Program

Change Order No. 1 (Final Balancing)

Attached please find two (2) copies of the Change Order No. 1 (Final Balancing) to the contract with Strada Construction in the contract amount of a net decrease of \$39,868.74. This change order represents final field measured quantities for the project.

Summary of Costs:

Original Contract Amount (awarded to budget amount)	\$225,000.00
Total of Previous Authorized Change Orders	\$0
This Change Order	(\$39,868.74)
Revised Final Contract Amount	\$185,131.26
Budget Estimate	\$225,000.00
Engineer's Estimate	\$222,461.00

Summary of Program Costs:

Program [HTE Number]	Orig. Contract	As-Built Total	Net Change
Trip Hazard [5506]	- \$75,000.00	\$74,467.66	(\$532.34)
50/50 [5505]	\$30,000.00	\$7,164.40	(\$22,835.60)
Parkway Restoration [5503]	\$70,000.00	\$64,539.45	(\$5,460.55)
Curb Replacement [5544]	\$50,000.00	\$38,959.75	(\$11,040.25)
Total	\$225,000.00	\$185,131.26	(\$39,868.74)

For a brief summary of each pay item, please refer to the second page of the change order form.

Prior to the Board meeting, the proposed Change Order will be presented to the Public Works Committee at their regularly scheduled meeting on August 11th, 2009.

If recommended by Public Works Committee, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regularly scheduled meeting on August 20th 2009. If approved, please have two (2) signed copies returned to Public Works-Engineering for further processing.

cc:

File: M-09-02

RESOLUTION R _____10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER INVOLVING A DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF \$10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by \$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 1 to the contract between the Village of Lombard and Strada Construction Company regarding the FY 2009 Driveway Apron and Sidewalk Restoration program, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar amount of the contract by \$39,868.74.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees find as follows:

- A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered into.
- B. That the basis of the change order was not within the contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.
- C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve the change order in its proposed form.
- D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.

Page 2		
and Board of Trustees hereby appr	g made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, rove the change order attached hereto as Exhibit t and Village Clerk to execute said change orde	: "A", and direc
Adopted this day of		, 2009.
Ayes:		
Nays:		
Absent:		
		, 2009.
	William J. Mueller	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ATTEST:	Village President	
		1
Brigitte O'Brien Village Clerk		
APPROVAL AS TO FORM:		
Thomas P. Bayer		
Village Attorney		

Resolution _____10

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: <u>F</u>	-Y 2009 Driveway Ap	oron & Sidewa	lk Restoration		PROJECT NO.:	M-0	9-02
LOCATION:	/arious throughout th	e Village			CHANGE ORDER:	<u>1 - F</u>	Final Balance
CONTRACTOR:	Strada Construction				DATE:	7/14	1/2009
DESCRIPTION OF (CHANGE ORDER:	Final Quantition	es				
ORIGINAL CONTR	RACT AMOUNT:					[1]	\$225,000.00
	OUS AUTHORIZED	CHANGE ORI	DERS:			[2]	\$0.00_
CURRENT CONTE	RACT AMOUNT: ([1]	+[2])			·	[3]	\$225,000.00
	NGE ORDER: (PEN		VAL)			[4]	(\$39,868.74)
	SED CONTRACT AM			/AL)	([3]+[4])	[5]	\$185,131.26
TIME EXTENSION			•)	(\$39,868.74) N/A 365 Calendar Day \$225,000.00 \$222,461.00	<u>''</u>	
RECOMMENDED Augustian State of the Commendation of the Commendati	FOR ACCEPTANC	E: 7/15/09 Date	Approved By:		ctor of Finance		Date
7//	i DB	12-20					•
Contractor	a silen	Date	Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%)	Villa	age Manager		Date
Village Engineer	M.	Date	Approved By: (>\$10K or 25%)	Villa	age President		Date
Director of Public	Works	B/7/01 Date	Attest:		uty Village Clerk		Date
Asst. Director of I		Date					
It is understood the guarantees are her	at as part of this chang reby extended to incorp	e order that the oorate this Cha	Contractor agre	es tha	it all bonds, permits, i	nsurance	and

# 1 - Final	'	
# 1 - Final	# 1 - Final	Φ
# 1 - Final	# 1 - Final	O
# 1 - Final	# 1 - Final	\Box
# 1 - Final	# 1 - Final	<u></u>
# 1 - Final	# 1 - Final	큠
# 1 - Final	# 1 - Final	ñ
# 7-	# 7-	
# 7-	# 7-	Œ
# 7-	# 7-	.⊆
# 7-	# 7-	证
#	#	
#	#	_
		-
	o	#
	0	_
0		0
	U	U

() .				
I LIN	NALIO	:	PRICE	
1 0 0 L	300.0	SO YD	\$1.58	\$474.00
21101615 10PSUIL F & P 4	0.000	OV OS	\$0.53	\$159.00
25000920 SEEDING CL 1A SPL	300.0	2 - X	\$240 DO	\$210.00
25200200 SUPPLE WATERING	1.0	IND	\$210.00	4000000
42300710 PCC DRIVEWAY PVT 6 SP	914.0	SQYD	\$30.70	\$28,000.01
42300800 DCC DRIVEWAY PVT 8 SP	0.0	SQYD	\$36.75	\$0.00
42400500 DO COMO SIDEMAN K SPI	19 189.0	SQFT	\$3.15	\$60,445.29
SOO FO COING SIDEWALKS I	1 558 0	SO YD	\$9.45	\$14,723.04
44000Z00 DRIVE FAVEIMENT NEW	2 657 0	FOOT	\$4.20	\$11,159.40
44000500 COMB CORB GOLLER REM	2,00,7	12 CO	\$1.05	\$20.148.43
44000600 ISIDEWALK REM	19,109.0	ا کار ا	00:	300000
ROBOSROO COMB CC&G TBG 12	2,657.0	FOOT	\$11.55	\$30,088.33
ROBORDON COMB CORG TBR 24	0.0	FOOT	\$14.70	\$0.00
TOOL COMING COME TO THE TOOL TOOL TOOL TOOL TOOL TOOL TOOL TOO	10	ISUM	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00
/0101/00 TRAF CONT & FROT	2 2 2	C > C >	\$21.00	\$13 544 14
Z0004600 BIT DRIVEWAY PAVT 9	0.040.0	300 10	00.1.20	00 000 84
A2A00800 DETECTABLE WARNING LOCAL	152.0	EACH	\$29.40	\$4,400.00
42400000 DETECTARI E WARNING COLLECTOR	0.0	EACH	\$31.50	\$0.00

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED	\$185,131.26
AWARDED CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$225,000.00
AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDER	(\$39,868.74)